151 Southhall Lane, Ste 450

‘au'y Maitland, FL 32751
In’reserrc:
Winter Park, FL 32790-0200

s, CONSUL TING www.inteserra.com

June 30, 2021
Via Web Filing

Ms. Tonawa Troupe, Acting Secretary
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43215

RE: YMax Communications Corp.
Revision to P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 (Access)
Case Number: 21-0599-TP-ATA
TRF No. 90-9326-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Troupe:

Enclosed for filing please find the final tariff pages for the access services tariff revision submitted on
behalf of YMax Communications Corp. The effective date of this filing is July 1, 2021.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3031 or
via email to Sthomas@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,
/s/Sharon Thomas

Sharon Thomas
Consultant

tms: OHa2101a
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YMAX COMMUNICATIONS CORP. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012 Second Revised Title Sheet
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Cancels First Revised Title Sheet

CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF

Ymax Communications Corp.
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF
90-9326-TP-TRF

Regulations and Schedule of Intrastate Access Rates

This tariff includes the rates, charges, terms and conditions of service for the provision of
intrastate access telecommunications services by YMax Communication Services Inc. This
tariff is available for public inspection during normal business hours at the main office of
YMax Communications Corp. with principal offices at 1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite

1012, West Palm Beach, FL 33401.

Issued: June 30, 2021

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Case No. 21-0599-TP-ATA

Effective: July 1, 2021
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YMAX COMMUNICATIONS CORP.
1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2
Sixth Revised Sheet 2

Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet 2

CHECK SHEET

The sheets listed below of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Revised sheets contain all changes

from the original tariff that are in effect as of the date indicated.

SHEET REVISION

Title Second

1 N/A

2 Sixth

3 Original
4 Original
5 Original
6 Original
7 Original
8 Original
9 Original
10 Original
11 Original
12 Original
13 Original
14 Original
15 Original
16 Original
17 Original
18 Original
19 Original
20 Original
21 Original
22 First

23 First

24 Original
25 Original

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

49.1
50

*Indicates pages included with this filing.

**Correction

SHEET REVISION

First

First

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
First

Original
First

51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
60.1
60.2
60.3
60.4
61
62

SHEET REVISION

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Fourth
Fourth
Second
Second
Second
Original
Original

* % ¥ %

Issued: June 30, 2021

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Effective: July 1, 2021

Case No. 21-0599-TP-ATA



YMAX COMMUNICATIONS CORP. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2
1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012 Fourth Revised Sheet 60.1
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Cancels Third Revised Sheet 60.1

CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D)
3.9 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)
3.9.1 AT&T Territory, (Cont'd.)

C. End Office Switching Note 1

D. 800 Database Query

Per Call
Effective July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022: $0.0023040 (R)
Effective July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023: $0.0012520 (R)
Effective July 1, 2023 - $0.0002000 (R)

Note 1 Switched Access Services will be assessed applicable switched access usage charges at the rates set
forth in the Company's Federal Access Tariffj FCC No. 2, posted at
https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=231

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Case No. 21-0599-TP-ATA



YMAX COMMUNICATIONS CORP. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2
1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012 Second Revised Sheet 60.2
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Cancels First Revised Sheet 60.2

CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D)
3.9 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

3.9.2 Frontier (f/k/a Verizon) Territory

A. Carrier Common Line Access
Originating Per Access Minute $0.000000
Terminating Per Access Minute $0.000000
B. Switched Transport
Tandem-Switched Transport - Termination, per minute per Note 1
termination
Tandem-Switched Transport - Facility, per minute per mile Note 1
Access Tandem Switching, per minute Note 1
Common Multiplexing (CMUX), per minute Note 1
Host-Remote Transport - Termination, per minute per termination Note 1
Host-Remote Transport - Facility, per minute per mile Note 1
Host/Remote - CTP, per minute Note 1

C. End Office Switching

Local Switching, per minute Note 1
Common Trunk Port (CTP), per minute Note 1
Information Surcharge, per minute Note 1

D. 800 Database Query

Per Call ©)
Effective July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022: $0.0042480 (R) ]
Effective July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023: $0.0022240 (R) |
Effective July 1, 2023 — $0.0002000 (R) (©)

Note 1 Switched Access Services will be assessed applicable switched access usage charges at the rates
set forth in the Company's Federal Access Tariff, FCC No. 2, posted at
https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=231

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Case No. 21-0599-TP-ATA



YMAX COMMUNICATIONS CORP. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2
1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012 Second Revised Sheet 60.3
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Cancels First Revised Sheet 60.3

CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D)
3.9 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

3.9.3 CenturyLink (f/k/a Embarq) Territory

A. Carrier Common Line Access
Originating Per Access Minute $0.000000
Terminating Per Access Minute $0.000000
B. Switched Transport
Tandem-Switched Transport - Termination, per minute Note 1
Tandem-Switched Transport - Facility, per minute permile Note 1
Access Tandem Switching, per minute Note 1
Common Multiplexing (CMUX), per minute Note 1
Host-Remote Transport - Termination, per minute Note 1
Host-Remote Transport - Facility, per minute per mile Note 1
Common Multiplexing (CMUX), per minute Note 1
Host/Remote - CTP, per minute per termination Note 1

C. End Office Switching

Local Switching, per minute Note 1
Common Trunk Port (CTP), per minute Note 1
Information Surcharge, per minute Note 1

D. 800 Database Query

Per Call
Effective July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022: $0.0042480 (R)
Effective July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023: $0.0022240 (R)
Effective July 1, 2023 - $0.0002000 (R)

Note 1 Switched Access Services will be assessed applicable switched access usage charges at the rates
set forth in the Company's Federal Access Tariff, FCC No. 2, posted at
https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idL.ec=231

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Case No. 21-0599-TP-ATA
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YMAX COMMUNICATIONS CORP. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2
1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012 Second Revised Sheet 60.4
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Cancels First Revised Sheet 60.4

CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D)
3.9 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

3.9.3 Cincinnati Bell Territory

A. Carrier Common Line Access
Originating Per Access Minute $0.000000
Terminating Per Access Minute $0.000000
B. Switched Transport
Tandem-Switched Transport - Termination, per minute Note 1
Tandem-Switched Transport - Facility, per minute permile Note 1
Access Tandem Switching, per minute Note 1
CMUX, per minute Note 1
Host-Remote Transport - Termination, per minute Note 1
Host-Remote Transport - Facility, per minute per mile Note 1

C. End Office Switching

Local Switching, per minute Note 1
Common Trunk Port (CTP), per minute Note 1
Information Surcharge, per minute Note 1

D. 800 Database Query

Per Call
Effective July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022: $0.0023910 (R)
Effective July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023: $0.0012955 (R)
Effective July 1, 2023 - $0.0002000 (R)

Note 1 Switched Access Services will be assessed applicable switched access usage charges at the rates
set forth in the Company's Federal Access Tariff, FCC No. 2, posted at
https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=231

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Case No. 21-0599-TP-ATA
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