

151 Southhall Lane, Ste 450 Maitland, FL 32751 P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 www.inteserra.com

> June 30, 2021 Via Web Filing

Ms. Tonawa Troupe, Acting Secretary Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215

## RE: YMax Communications Corp. Revision to P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 (Access) Case Number: 21-0599-TP-ATA TRF No. 90-9326-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Troupe:

Enclosed for filing please find the final tariff pages for the access services tariff revision submitted on behalf of YMax Communications Corp. The effective date of this filing is July 1, 2021.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3031 or via email to Sthomas@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/Sharon Thomas

Sharon Thomas Consultant

tms: OHa2101a

Enclosures ST/mp

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 Second Revised Title Sheet Cancels First Revised Title Sheet

#### CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF

Ymax Communications Corp.

## ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

## 90-9326-TP-TRF

#### Regulations and Schedule of Intrastate Access Rates

This tariff includes the rates, charges, terms and conditions of service for the provision of intrastate access telecommunications services by YMax Communication Services Inc. This tariff is available for public inspection during normal business hours at the main office of YMax Communications Corp. with principal offices at 1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012, West Palm Beach, FL 33401.

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

## CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF

## **CHECK SHEET**

The sheets listed below of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Revised sheets contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect as of the date indicated.

SHEET	REVISION		SHEET	REVISION	SHEET	REVISION	
Title	Second	*	26	First	51	Original	
1	N/A		27	First	52	Original	
2	Sixth	*	28	Original	53	Original	
3	Original		29	Original	54	Original	
4	Original		30	Original	55	Original	
5	Original		31	Original	56	Original	
6	Original		32	Original	57	Original	
7	Original		33	Original	58	Original	
8	Original		34	Original	59	Original	
9	Original		35	Original	60	Fourth	
10	Original		36	Original	60.1	Fourth	*
11	Original		37	Original	60.2	Second	*
12	Original		38	Original	60.3	Second	*
13	Original		39	Original	60.4	Second	*
14	Original		40	Original	61	Original	
15	Original		41	Original	62	Original	
16	Original		42	Original			
17	Original		43	Original			
18	Original		44	Original			
19	Original		45	Original			
20	Original		46	Original			
21	Original		47	Original			
22	First		48	Original			
23	First		49	First			
24	Original		49.1	Original			
25	Original		50	First			

\*Indicates pages included with this filing.

\*\*Correction

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 Fourth Revised Sheet 60.1 Cancels Third Revised Sheet 60.1

## CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF

## SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D)

#### 3.9 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

#### 3.9.1 AT&T Territory, (Cont'd.)

C. **End Office Switching**  Note 1

#### D. **800 Database Query** Per Call Effective July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022: \$0.0023040 (R) Effective July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023: \$0.0012520 (R) Effective July 1, 2023 -\$0.0002000 (R)

Note 1 Switched Access Services will be assessed applicable switched access usage charges at the rates set forth in the Company's Federal Access Tariff, FCC No. 2, posted at https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=231

Issued: June 30, 2021

Effective: July 1, 2021

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(C) (C)

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

## CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF

## SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D)

## 3.9 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

## 3.9.2 Frontier (f/k/a Verizon) Territory

## A. Carrier Common Line Access

Originating Per Access Minute	\$0.000000
Terminating Per Access Minute	\$0.000000

## B. Switched Transport

Tandem-Switched Transport - Termination, per minute per	Note 1
termination	
Tandem-Switched Transport - Facility, per minute per mile	Note 1
Access Tandem Switching, per minute	Note 1
Common Multiplexing (CMUX), per minute	Note 1

Host-Remote Transport - Termination, per minute per terminationNote 1Host-Remote Transport - Facility, per minute per mileNote 1Host/Remote - CTP, per minuteNote 1

## C. End Office Switching

Local Switching, per minute	Note 1
Common Trunk Port (CTP), per minute	Note 1
Information Surcharge, per minute	Note 1

## D. 800 Database Query

Per Call		(C)
Effective July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022:	\$0.0042480 (R)	Ì
Effective July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023:	\$0.0022240 (R)	i
Effective July 1, 2023 –	\$0.0002000 ( <b>R</b> )	(Ċ)

Note 1 Switched Access Services will be assessed applicable switched access usage charges at the rates set forth in the Company's Federal Access Tariff, FCC No. 2, posted at <u>https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=231</u>

Issued: June 30, 2021

Effective: July 1, 2021

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

## CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF

## SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D)

## 3.9 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

## 3.9.3 CenturyLink (f/k/a Embarq) Territory

## A. Carrier Common Line Access

Originating Per Access Minute	\$0.000000
Terminating Per Access Minute	\$0.000000

## B. Switched Transport

Tandem-Switched Transport - Termination, per minute	Note 1
Tandem-Switched Transport - Facility, per minute per mile	Note 1
Access Tandem Switching, per minute	Note 1
Common Multiplexing (CMUX), per minute	Note 1
Host-Remote Transport - Termination, per minute	Note 1
Host-Remote Transport - Facility, per minute per mile	Note 1
Common Multiplexing (CMUX), per minute	Note 1
Host/Remote - CTP, per minute per termination	Note 1
and a second	

## C. End Office Switching

Local Switching, per minute	Note 1
Common Trunk Port (CTP), per minute	Note 1
Information Surcharge, per minute	Note 1

## D. 800 Database Query

Per Call		(C)
Effective July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022:	\$0.0042480 <b>(R)</b>	1
Effective July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023:	\$0.0022240 (R)	i
Effective July 1, 2023 -	\$0.0002000 (R)	(Ċ)
		(-)

Note 1 Switched Access Services will be assessed applicable switched access usage charges at the rates set forth in the Company's Federal Access Tariff, FCC No. 2, posted at <a href="https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=231">https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=231</a>

Issued: June 30, 2021

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

#### CARRIER-TO-CARRIER TARIFF

## SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D)

## 3.9 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

## 3.9.3 Cincinnati Bell Territory

## A. Carrier Common Line Access

Originating Per Access Minute	\$0.000000
Terminating Per Access Minute	\$0.000000

## B. Switched Transport

Tandem-Switched Transport - Termination, per minute	Note 1
Tandem-Switched Transport - Facility, per minute per mile	Note 1
Access Tandem Switching, per minute	Note 1
CMUX, per minute	Note 1
· •	

Host-Remote Transport - Termination, per minute	Note 1
Host-Remote Transport - Facility, per minute per mile	Note 1

## C. End Office Switching

Local Switching, per minute	Note 1
Common Trunk Port (CTP), per minute	Note 1
Information Surcharge, per minute	Note 1

## D. 800 Database Query

Per Call	
Effective July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022:	\$0.0023910 (R)
Effective July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023:	\$0.0012955 (R)
Effective July 1, 2023 -	\$0.0002000 (R)

Note 1 Switched Access Services will be assessed applicable switched access usage charges at the rates set forth in the Company's Federal Access Tariff, FCC No. 2, posted at <u>https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=231</u>

Issued: June 30, 2021

Effective: July 1, 2021

(C)

 $(\mathbf{C})$ 

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Suite 1012 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

6/30/2021 3:09:25 PM

in

# Case No(s). 21-0599-TP-ATA, 90-9326-TP-TRF

Summary: Tariff - Final Tariff Pages electronically filed by Ms. Margeaux Pennywell on behalf of YMax Communications Corp